

Cite as 2009 Ark. 637

**SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS**

No. 09-1314

MICHAEL KELLY WOOLDRIDGE,  
PETITIONER,**Opinion Delivered** December 17, 2009VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF  
LAW LICENSEACCEPTED.**PER CURIAM**

On recommendation of the Supreme Court Committee on Professional Conduct, we hereby accept the voluntary surrender, in lieu of probable disbarment proceedings, of the license of Michael Kelly Wooldridge, of Little Rock, Arkansas, to practice law in the State of Arkansas. Mr. Wooldridge has been found guilty of a felony offense in the United States District Court on January 29, 2009. In his petition to surrender, filed with this court on December 3, 2009, he acknowledged that his conduct in the federal case was related to his actions taken as an officer, director, and stockholder of multiple corporations and acknowledged that his conduct violated Rule 8.4(b) and (c) of the Arkansas Rules of Professional Conduct. The name of Michael Kelly Wooldridge shall be removed from the registry of licensed attorneys, and he is barred and enjoined from engaging in the practice of law in this state.

It is so ordered.